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Yellow-winged Darter at Reighton Ponds on 28th July. John Harwood.

Male Black Darter at Skipwith Common. David Maston.
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Introduction

My first year as VC61 recorder for the British Domfly Society
has certainly been an eventful one, exceedingxg@éetations. During the
year 22 species were recorded within the East Bjdimo of these for the
first time. The flight seasons of thirteen wereliearthan ever recorded
before, conversely twelve extended their flightipeérbeyond previous
latest dates.

The highlight of the year has to be the discovefytwo new
species within the Riding. The first to be discaderwas Beautiful
DemoiselleCalopteryx virgo, on the River Hertford. It was at first unclear
whether these records fell within VC61, but carefldy of the boundary
showed that the new cut of the river was within theording area, this
following the old course of the river before it weanalised. The second
species to be discovered was Small Red-eyed Ddgndgetfthromma
viridulum, a recent colonist in this country. It had reaclhsdfar north as
South Lincolnshire during the year, so it was gsse that it should bypass
North Lincolnshire and turn up at a lake in Hukkf@re colonising sites in
between.

This year can also go down as a Red-veined D&epetrum
fonscolombii year. Good numbers reached the Riding in June.yNbvaed
and there was the unprecedented emergence of adsgeaeration later in
the year, with overwhelming breeding evidence.

Other exciting finds for the year included four IN@/-winged
Darters Sympetrum flaveolum, all of which were photographed. A further
discovery of note was the presence of Red-eyed Blflras Erythromma
najas in the southwest of VC61, as all previous recoaiisted to sites along
Pocklington Canal and the Brandesburton Ponds/Tldgiw complex.

One key project currently being undertaken by tRgtish
Dragonfly Society is the Key Site Register. A sktriteria has been drawn
up to help in the identification of key sites arduhe country. The criteria
loosely follows, number of abundant species preatatsite, or number of
regionally important species at a site. One of kiegy requirements is
evidence of breeding, something which is curreddlgking for many
species. Confirmed breeding can only be proverhbypresence of exuvia,
or pre-flight emergents, proving beyond doubt thé species has emerged
on site. Probable breeding at a site relates toptesence of larvae and
ovipositing females, probable because the full-difele has not been
completed and emergence has not been proven. A&aitalso be labelled
as possible, through tenerals being present, disadeing seen in tandem
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or the wheel position. | would urge everybody tbrsit as many records of
breeding activity as possible, as this can boa#tes status considerably.

From 2006 | took the decision to map speciesilligion down to
the 1km level, rather than at tetrad level as uisd¢lde 2005 report. This has
meant that the maps are reproduced at a largettsrelast year, to make
then easier to read. It also means that some recoay no longer appear,
due to not being recorded at this higher level.

| would like to pass on my thanks, to all the aleses who have
sent in their records for 2006, and look forwardrégceiving many more
during the 2007 season, especially of breedingitcti would also like to
thank Martin Hodges and David Ashton for their heljph the report by
way of suggestions, and proof reading of the teitally | would also like
to thank Diane Wakelin, David Maston, Martin Hodgashn Harwood and
David Ashton for allowing the use of their photgghna to illustrate the
report and bring it to life.

As with the first report, all feedback, both poastand negative is
welcome, to enable improvements to be made todyiublications.

Keep up to date with current activity in the ER&ting by logging
on to the East Riding Dragonflies website at tHfang address:-
www.erdragonflies.co.uk

Paul Ashton
VC61 Recorder — British Dragonfly Society

4 St Aiden Close,

Market Weighton,

East Yorkshire,

Y043 3HE.

E-mail: ve61@erdragonflies.co.uk
Useful websites:-

British Dragonfly Society: www.dragonflysoc.org.uk

Yorkshire Branch of the BDS: www.yorkshiredragoadliorg.uk
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Vice County 61 — Southeast Yorkshire

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhmew 2006.
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The East Riding is divided into five, key, distingeographical
areas, each containing different habitats.

To the west is the Vale of York and Humberhead lsva low
lying alluvial basin with underlying glacial deptssiMainly turned over to
arable farming, there are still some important srefiremnant heath at
Skipwith Common, and to a lesser extent, at Allempe Common. Both
these sites hold Common Hawkéeshna juncea and Black Darter
Sympetrum danae, two species that are extremely scarce anywheee il
the Riding. Most streams drain into the River Dertyewhich closely
follows the northwestern boundary of VC61, befoeading south to join
the River Ouse, forming the southwestern boundatiie Vice-county. One
key area is the now disused Pocklington Canal, kvfiicms ideal habitat
for Red-eyed Damselflids. najas and several other species.
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In the centre of the Riding are the Yorkshire Wofdsmed mainly
of chalk. This area is the least productive for mata due to the lack of
water. However, garden ponds and artificial lakas be a good source of
records. Woodland edges and rides are also aredls eiecking, as some
hawker and darter species will feed here, evenghdhbey are many miles
away from suitable breeding habitat.

To the east is the Plain of Holderness, formed frglacial
deposits, mainly of boulder clay. Streams draiandl to the River Hull, the
network of waterways ideal for many species of alanSand and gravel
extraction has resulted in the creation of manyedaknd ponds, these
forming a further network of suitable breeding habiTwo key sites in the
area are Tophill Low Nature Reserve, containing ynsuitable ponds and
marshes, and Leven Canal, a disused waterway sirmlanature to
Pocklington Canal.

To the north of the Wolds lies the Vale of Pickgrinf which only
a small area forms part of the East Riding. Thealised River Hertford
flows west from Muston and is a key site in theoreing area for Beautiful
DemoiselleC. virgo, which is regionally scarce in Yorkshire. The Rive
Hertford flows in to the River Derwent, loosely lfaking the Vice-county
boundary, which itself follows much of the old ceeirof the river.

North Pond at Tophill Low.
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Earliest and Latest Dates

Vernacular

Beautiful Demoiselle

Banded Demoiselle

Emerald Damselfly

Large Red Damselfly

Red-eyed Damselfly

Small Red-eyed Damselfly

Azure Damselfly

Common Blue Damselfly

Blue-tailed Damselfly

Common Hawker

Migrant Hawker

Southern Hawker

Brown Hawker

Emperor Dragonfly

Four-spotted Chaser

Broad-bodied Chaser

Black-tailed Skimmer

Common Darter

Red-veined Darter

Yellow-winged Darter

Ruddy Darter

Black Darter

Taxon

Calopteryx virgo

Calopteryx splendens

Lestes sponsa

Pyrrhosoma nymphula

Erythromma najas

Erythromma viridulum

Coenagrion puella

Enallagma cyathigerum

Ischnura elegans

Aeshna juncea

Aeshna mixta

Aeshna cyanea

Aeshna grandis

Anax imperator

Libellula quadrimaculata

Libellula depressa

Orthetrum cancellatum

Sympetrum striolatum

Sympetrum fonscolombii

Sympetrum flaveolum

Sympetrum sanguineum

Sympetrum danae

Earliest
Recorded
Date

01-Jul-06

07-Jun-05

21-May-
05

24-Apr-04

15-May-
04

08-Aug-
06

06-May-
06

09-May-
06

06-May-
06

04-Jul-06

15-Jul-06

11-Jun-06

10-Jun-06

03-Jun-06

13-May-
05

29-May-
05

02-Jun-06

31-May-
84

19-May-
99

22-Jul-06

12-Jun-04

04-Jul-06

Earliest

2006

Date

01-Jul

11-Jun

17-Jun

29-Apr

17-May

08-Aug

06-May

09-May

06-May

04-Jul

15-Jul

11-Jun

10-Jun

03-Jun

14-May

02-Jun

02-Jun

10-Jun

11-Jun

22-Jul

16-Jun

04-Jul

Latest
Recorded
Date

15-Jul-06

18-Aug-
96

30-Sep-06
01-Aug-
85

07-Aug-
04

31-Aug-
06

20-Aug-

91

21-Sep-03

21-Sep-06

07-Sep-04

12-Nov-05

29-Oct-06

11-Sep-65

10-Sep-06

19-Aug-
06

29-Jul-06

10-Sep-06

15-Nov-06

29-Oct-06

04-Sep-04

10-Oct-05

06-Nov-06

Latest

2006

Date

15-Jul

19-Jul

30-Sep

04-Jul

25-Jul

31-Aug

01-Aug

17-Sep

21-Sep

25-Aug

05-Nov

29-Oct

10-Sep

10-Sep

19-Aug

29-Jul

10-Sep

15-Nov

29-Oct

20-Aug

30-Sep

06-Nov
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Beautiful Demoiselle Calopteryx virgo

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 4 4 4

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

1-Jul-06 1-Jul 15-Jul-06 15-Jul

Recorded for the first time in VC61, from four lleguares.

This species is a scarce resident in Yorkshiréngoereviously
confined to the southeast corner of the North YidrksMoors in VC62.

The first record involved ten males on 1st July tbe River
Hertford at Folkton Bridge (JH). Initially it wasoh known which Vice-
county the river flowed through. A review of theunalaries on the National
Bio-diversity website, revealed that they follovetbld course of the River
Hertford, this being the old North and East YorkshCounty Boundary.
The river has since been canalised, following asmsouth of the original.
This places it firmly in VC61, with the exceptiof @ short 1km stretch on
Flixton Carrs.

The species appears to be more abundant as #érehgads west to
meet the River Derwent at Ganton. Twenty males \attthe latter site on
4th July. Here the species can be found alongsadel®&d Demoiselle for a
short distance, before the latter takes over abhegrest of the Derwent.
The following day, eight males were located at A& road bridge, a site
located between Ganton and Folkton.

On 11th July, a survey in less than ideal cond#jdound a total
of 12 individuals at three points along the riVeéixe males were present on
the section that passes under the A64, a pairigtoflBridge and five
males at Folkton _
Bridge. Six males L
were at the latter site 3
on 14th July. The
latest record for the
year involved five
males at Ganton, no
heavily out numbered
by Banded Demoiselle
Calopteryx splendens.

Male at Folkton Carr.
Paul Ashton.
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Banded Demoiselle Calopteryx splendens

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 30 17 11

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Badhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

07-Jun-05 11-Jun 18-Aug-96 19-Jul

Recorded in 17 1km squares, 11 of which held novipus
records.

The opening records of the year were of single sade two
locations in Langton on 11th June.

There were several double figure counts duringfliigat period,
all centered around Pocklington Canal, with 66 o08thl June,
45 on 4th July, 108 on 16th and 16 on 18th. A sirighmale at Back Delfin
Carr on 19th July, proved to be the final sightifighe year.

Of interest were the records from new 1km squaféere were
four new squares centered around Pocklington Caélmade of these from
the stretch either side of Coat’s Bridge. Two neases at the mouth of
the River Derwent, at Barmby on the Marsh and Weesshen added to
past records, indicates that this species is pigbpiesent along most
stretches of the river. Sightings along Market Vidieag Canal at Wholesea
Grange, put together with records from Back De@arr, and nearby North
Cave Wetlands on 17th July, suggest that this epamiay also be present
further south along the canal.

An interesting series of records came from Toghilv, were the
species was seen on five dates in three squares.t@rthese sightings, a
single specimen was observed a decade ago in B9@6in 2005 a male
was seen several miles down river at Swinemoor Comnit will be
interesting to see whaff® " - S ik
materialises in 2007. Perhap ‘ j
this species has finall A
managed to start colonisatio : ‘
of the river systems east o
the Wolds.

Male at Tophill Low.
Martin Hodges.
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Emerald Damselfly Lestes sponsa

Total VC61 Squares

Total for Species

2006 Records

New Squares

3138 40 16 10
Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date
21-May-05 17-Jun 30-Sep-06 30-Sep

Recorded in 16 1km squares, ten of which held nevipus
records.

Tophill Low produced the first sightings of the yeavith four
present on 17th June. Over the next seven days wWes a rapid emergence
at this site, with 134 present on 24th. Numberdinord to increase and a
record 216 were logged on 1st July. Numbers rerdainetriple figures
until at least 15th when 121 were counted. As waslthe first sighting and
highest count, Tophill Low also managed to rectwsl latest ever record, a
male, described as being in excellent conditions sl present on 30th
September. The previous latest date was 18th Septe2004.

Several locations managed to record double figatats; 88 were
at Langton on 2nd July; 62 at Skipwith Common ohAiggust and 12 at
Bransholme Fishing Ponds on 9th August. Singleréguwere reported
from Saltmarshe Delph, Reighton Ponds, North Cae#lakids, Eastrington
Ponds, Paull Holme Strays, Oak Road Lake, Hull,\Afedwang.

Male at Skipwith Common. David Ashton.
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Large Red Damselfly Pyrrhosoma nymphula

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 37 24 18

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

24-Apr-04 29-Apr 01-Aug-85 04-Jul

Recorded in 24 1km squares, 18 of which held novipus
records.

Always the first species to emerge, the openingninvolved a
female at East Pond, Tophill Low on 29th April, lvithe next individual
seen at Welton Waters on 3rd May.

The peak count came from Langton, this site recgrdhe only
three figure count, with 102 present on 21st M&)e only other notable
numbers elsewhere involved 43 at Tophill Low on Bthy, 19 at Back
Delfin, North Cliffe Carr on 16th and 22 at Easgion Ponds on 9th June.
Single figure counts were reported from SaltmarBredph, Broomfleet,
Bransholme Fishing Ponds, Burshill, Sandholme, r&ilerpe Common,
Pocklington Canal, Brandesburton, Leven Canal ddpv@&th Common.

The closing record of the year involved ten at Bagton Ponds
on 4th July, with two
present at Skipwith
Common on the same date.

This species is far
from abundant in the Vice-
county. There are only fou
sites which meet the Britis
Dragonfly Society’s abundance
threshold of 21 or more
individuals. These being
Langton, Tophill Low,
Eastrington Ponds ang
Pocklington Canal at Bielby.

Male at Brandesburton.
Diane Wakelin.
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Red-eyed Damselfly Erythromma najas

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 37 25 13
Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

15-May-04 17-May 07-Aug-04 25-Jul

Recorded in 25 1km squares, 13 of which held novipus
records.

The first record of the year was a count of 4%tals at Tophill
Low on 17th May, on the ‘O’ Reservoir banking alotige sheltered
southwestern edge. A pattern has emerged at thevgire this species is
regularly found during the teneral stage at thisc#fr location. It appears
that this area is ideal for this species to maiyevith 141 tenerals present
there on 27th May. The first three weeks are ths theme to see this species
at Tophill, as after the teneral stage, they arallys only found in single
figures, and once mature, they become less cormmscas they disperse on
to the nearby marshes.

One surprise of the 2006 season was the discafesycluster of
sites holding this species in the southwest of \flee-county. This area
alone resulted in seven 1lkm squares being addedhéd known
distribution. Sites where it has been newly discedeare Saltmarshe
Delph, Eastrington Ponds, Newport Ponds and theacadi Market
Weighton Canal. There are undoubtedly more sitembtover in this area.

The best count came from Pocklington Canal, wiaevnealk along
the Hagg Bridge to Storwood
section gave a count of ¢.300 ¢
4th July. The section of cana
around Hagg Bridge is one the be
locations in the Vice-county to se{
this species in large numbers.

The latest date this yeal.
involved a single at Pulfin and =
High Eske Nature Reserve on 25{%
July.

Female at Brandesburton Ponds
showing unusually strong
antehumeral stripes.
Diane Wakelin.
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Small Red-eyed Damselfly Erythromma viridulum

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 2 2 2
Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

08-Aug-06 08-Aug 31-Aug-06 31-Aug

By far the biggest surprise of the year, was alidition of this
species to the Vice-county list. Since being reedrih the UK for the first
time in Essex in 1999, the species has startedltmise areas further north.
Prior to 2006 the closest known colonies where anfdlk.

It therefore came as a shock to the finder, thist $pecies should
appear on a lake in Hull. On 8th August, three maled two females were
observed at Oak Road Lake, a mating pair seeneimtieel position, and
also ovipositing in tandem (AA). The maximum courts 14 males on 9th.
Thereafter, single figure counts were noted to thenths end, with
ovipositing recorded on several dates. Not far awasecond site was also
confirmed as holding this species. A photograph teken of a male at
Bransholme Fishing Ponds on 9th August (MLA). Timdymther sighting
from this location was a single on 23rd.

Oak Road Lake appears to be ideal for this spediess
particularly associated with water bodig
containing floating vegetation such .
Water Milfoil Myriophyllum, which is
abundant at this site. Hornworf
Ceratophyllum and Water-thymeElodea
are other favoured vegetation.

The flight season of the mor¢"
familiar Red-eyed Damselfl§. najas is |
over as Small Red-eyed DamselflE.
viridulum begins. However, if the latte
becomes established, it is likely that the
will be some overlap of flight periods, s{
learning the key identification features i
vital.

Male at Oak Road Lake, Hull.
Diane Wakelin.
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Azure Damselfly Coenagrion puella

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 71 38 25

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

06-May-06 06-May 20-Aug-91 01-Aug

Recorded in 38 1km squares, 25 of which held nevipus
records.

The first of the year was a teneral at East Pdoghill Low on 6th
May, occurring one day earlier than any previousords. There was a
steady emergence of this species at the site,ibgitd a peak of 322 by 3rd
June. This was however considerably lower tharpéak of 530 counted on
4th June last year.

The only other site to record a three figure conas a pond at
Langton, where 300 were present on 21st May. Dofiplee counts were
received from North Cliffe Carr, Eastrington PondSandholme and
Pocklington Canal.

After a count of 150 at Tophill Low on 15th Juiigis species was
only recorded in single figures around the Vicestgu The last of the
season managed to survive until August, with alsingale present at
Skipwith Common on 1st.

One of the key problems encountered when tryingnap the
distribution of this species, is misidentificatioh. is important that the
whisky tumbler mark on segment two is not used wesickly to separate
this species from Common Blue Damselfigallagma cyathigerum. There
can be considerable variation in this mark, ithisréfore important to pick
up on one of the following additional identificatibeatures:-

a). Antehumeral stripes narrower than the adjaskak band, applicable to
both sexes, (opposite
Common Blue).

b). Black spurs on the side o
the thorax in both male and
females, (absent on Commof.
Blue).
¢). Black crown marking on
segment nine on the male, (4
blue in Common Blue).

Male at Brandesburton.
Diane Wakelin.
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Common Blue Damselfly Enallagma cyathigerum

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 119 68 38

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

09-May-06 09-May 21-Sep-03 17-Sep

Recorded in 68 1km squares, 38 of which held novipus
records.

The first of the year were a teneral male and feraaTophill Low
on 9th May. These were six days before the prewaukest of 15th May in
2005.

North Cave Wetlands again proved to be the strodgfar this
species. Several four figure counts were made durirly, the best being
1500 on the 17th and 1421 on the 24th.

Elsewhere in the Vice-county, the best three figcoents were
also obtained in July over a six day period, witl) 4t Saltmarshe Delph on
12th, 350 on the River Hull on 16th, plus 200 atr$®©yke on the same
date, and 483 at Strick Pond, Hempholme on the 18th

The latest record for the year was two males agtanon 17th
September.

As mentioned under the previous species, care ghioaltaken
when confirming identification, ensuring that atdé two of the key
differences are noted.

Male at Skipwith Common. David Maston.
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Blue-tailed Damselfly

Ischnura elegans

Total VC61 Squares

Total for Species

2006 Records

New Squares

3138 136 70 40
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

06-May-06 06-May 21-Sep-06 21-Sep

Recorded in 70 1km squares, 40 of which held novipus

records.

Though rarely numerousschnura elegans is the most widespread
of all the species recorded in the East Riding, @&xdhe most likely
damselfly to visit garden ponds.

The first of the flight period was a teneral at fidipLow on 6th
May, improving on the previous earliest by one ddymbers remained
low, until seven were present on 16th, buildin@&dby 18th.

Reported from a good spread of locations, FileyfGoburse
Ponds holding the highest number with 150 on 18tieJ The only other
location to report a three figure count was Baswiekding, with 100 on
17th June. Sites reporting double figure counsewhere included
Beverley Beck, Brandesburton Ponds, BransholmeirgisRonds, Burshill,
Eastrington Ponds, Emmotland, Far Grange Country, Feaxfleet Pond,
Filey Dams, Hornsea Mere, Langton, Leven Canal, ketalWeighton
Canal, Newport Ponds, Pau
Holme Strays, Pocklington
Canal, Oak Road Lake, Hull
and Spurn.

Late sightings
included at least ten at Eag
Lea Pool, Filey on 13th
September and a male
Bransholme Fishing Ponds o
21st, extending the flight
period beyond the previoug
latest by six days.

Male at Oak Road Lake, Hull.
David Ashton.
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Common Hawker Aeshna juncea

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 13 5 3

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

04-Jul-06 04-Jul 07-Sep-04 25-Aug

Recorded in five 1km squares, three of which heddprevious
records.

The distribution of this scarce species is notfudly understood,
there being two areas of the Riding that producerds, though only one of
these on an regular basis. The key area is the Eidmahd Levels in the
southwest of the recording area. The peaty acaldrscertain areas of the
levels creates suitable breeding habitat for thecis. Skipwith Common
is the key site, and a visit at the right time efy will certainly find this
species on the wing. Allerthorpe Common is anodinea where this species
can be found with some regularity, though not asilyas at Skipwith.
There are other areas of heathland in the areachwhiay also hold this
species. North Cliffe Wood has held single indididuin recent years,
though not annually. There have also been recooas Pocklington Canal,
though none documented until this year. It wouldnsehat if peaty acidic
conditions exist, then it is possible that thiscpg may occur there. The
other source of records comes from the northeasthef Riding. The
irregular nature of sightings here due to it besngisitor from the nearby
North Yorkshire Moors to the northwest, rather thaing a resident.

The first of the year were an unexpected five apwith Common
on the early date of the 4th July, this being 2¢sdgarlier than previously
recorded. It is possible that these individuals heen on the wing for a few
weeks prior to this date, as a mature female wasrobd ovipositing. This
illustrates how under recorded this species has beethe past. As
mentioned earlier, Skipwith is the key site forsthgpecies, and it is
therefore of no surprise that the peak count obd@urred there on 26th
July.

Elsewhere, a teneral was found at Houghton Wood 2ih July,
not far from North Cliffe Wood. A single was seey several observers at
Pocklington Canal on 16th, confirming that thisape can be found along
the waterway. The final record for the year was26th August, when two
males were present at North Cliffe Wood. Observatbthese two males
highlighted different flight characteristics comedrto the Migrant Hawkers
in the vicinity, which made picking them out fairBasy. The Common
Hawkers were noticeably larger and were hawkingnglthe edge of the
woodland in long stretches, 100 metres or so, rathen in small areas.
They were also less sociable, challenging otherkeesvthey came across
during their hunting sorties.
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Migrant Hawker Aeshna mixta

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 85 58 39
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

15-Jul-06 15-Jul 12-Nov-05 05-Nov

Recorded in 58 1km squares, 39 of which held novipus
records.

This species is the most abundant of the hawketserRiding. It
can be found almost anywhere, ranging far away feuitable breeding
habitat. Breeding however has only been confirmeazha location, through
collection of exuvia, and presence of a pre-flighhergent. Probable
breeding, in the form of ovipositing females, haser recorded at many
sites, though no exuvia have been discovered oltidvtherefore imply that
the abundance of this species is chiefly due tormng migrants.

The first of the year was found at Tophill Low o&tl July, this
preceding the earliest record by two days. Fomiad four weeks numbers
remained in single figures throughout the Ridinggsimof these could
possibly be local emergers, though as mentioned, difficult to confirm
this. However on 29th July, a pre-flight emergeraswiound at Reighton
Ponds, along with its exuvia. Two further exuviarevdound at this
location, making it the only site in the Riding whebreeding has been
confirmed. From late August numbers began to ssggesting arrival of
fresh migrants. Thirty-four were at
Tophill Low on 19th, with numbers N
eventually peaking at 190 on 9t
September. Away from Tophill Low,|
few sites managed to record more th;
single figures, those that did ar|™ "
Bransholme Fishing Ponds, Langtol_.
North Cave Wetlands, North Cliffgl:
Wood and Wheldrake Wood.

Finally, this species remaine(
on the wing into November, when on
was still to be found at Tophill Low o
5th.

Male at North Cave Wetlands.
Paul Ashton.
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Southern Hawker Aeshna cyanea

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 41 20 15
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date
11-Jun-06 11-Jun 29-Oct-06 29-Oct

Recorded in 20 1km squares, 15 of which held novipus
records.

After record numbers in 2005, no location reportteid species in
double figures. Records however were broken inrotieys. The first, a
teneral male, was found at Tophill Low on the ealdye of 11th June, this
almost a month ahead of any earlier records. Itfalé®ved soon after by a
second individual on 14th June, when four exuviaewalso found from
recent emergers. A further exuvia was found onJlit, after which date
adults were only noted in single figures.

This species was recorded from a range of locatimig across
the Riding. The only other notable records invohasdexuvia found at a
Lockington garden pond on 15th July, and an ovipagifemale recorded at
Saltmarshe Delph on 4th October.

Finally, another record was set for this speciegemwkhe latest
recorded date was extended by some three weekBymsnales were
present at Langton on 29th October.

T .

Teneral male at Tophill Low. Martin Hodges.

-33-



East Riding Dragonflies 2006 Annual Report

Brown Hawker Aeshna grandis

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 67 41 21
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date
10-Jun-06 10-Jun 11-Sep-65 10-Sep

Recorded in 41 1km squares, 21 of which held novipus
records.

The first of the season was an early female foainNorth Cave
Wetlands on 10th June, this being nine days eahin previous records.
Possibly the same female was also present on 12th.

It was not until 1st July that this species statte make a general
appearance around the Riding, with individuals tban Burshill, Tophill
Low, Pulfin and High Eske NR.

During the flight season, double figure counts wixe and far
between, with 20 at Burshill on 16th July, 21 atiRmgton Canal on the
same date being the peak for the Riding, 17 atd&simurton Ponds on 18th
and 12 at Tophill Low on 19th August, being theyomhes of note.

Only two records were received of breeding actjvihese being
ovipositing females at Hagg Bridge, Pocklington &aon 16th July, and
the newly created Lilly Pond at North Cave Wetlaodsl6th August.

The flight season finally drew to a close, when lg&t two were
seen at Langton on 10th September.

Female at Brandesburton. Diane Wakelin.
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Emperor Dragonfly Anax imperator

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 65 54 38
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

03-Jun-06 03-Jun 10-Sep-06 10-Sep

Recorded in 54 1km squares, 38 of which held novipus
records.

This species continues to increase its footholdhi area, with
over 66% of the squares this year containing neeros.

The first of the flight period was a teneral atphdl Low on 3rd
June. This was followed by a series of exuvia r@gomwith ten from
Reighton Ponds on 4th, plus two from Tophill Love ttame day, then 60
from Primrose Valley on 5th. Further exuvia werdlemied during the next
few weeks, with ten found at Tophill Low and anat2® from Reighton
Ponds.Adults began to become more conspicuous from #itl, ey 17th
several locations around the Riding were recordiogble figures. The best
of these were the Filey area with 27 on 17th Jane, Saltmarshe Delph
with 22 on 12th July.

Evidence of breeding was obtained from twelvessi®ne of
interest was a larvae at Paull Holme Strays onMag, found during an
invertebrate monitoring survey, though the firstilador this site was not
recorded until 17th Julyg :
when a male was present.

The flight season
finally drew to a close on
10th September, whe
two were still active at

date by over two weeks.

Male at Oak Road Lake,
Hull. Diane Wakelin.
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Four-spotted Chaser Libellula quadrimaculata

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 64 47 30
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date
13-May-05 14-May 19-Aug-06 19-Aug

Recorded in 47 1km squares, 30 of which held novipus
records.

The first of the season was a pre-flight emerdeunbhd at Tophill
Low on 14th May. Individuals continued to emergesiogubsequent days,
with 17 present by 18th. During late May and edriye, 183 exuvia were
collected at this location, giving an idea of theetscale of emergence. The
peak adult count occurred on 17th June when 52 arethe wing.

Double figure counts were received from Brandesimjr
Bransholme Fishing Ponds, Broomfleet Ponds, Burdkéstrington Ponds,
Filey Dams, North Cave Wetlands, Reighton Pondsinfaashe Delph,
Skipwith Common and Spurn.

Several records of the scanoeaenubila form were received, with
singles at Tophill Low on 14th and 17th June, tteel described as having
only one pair of wings!, two at Brandesburton Ponds20th and two at
Saltmarshe Delph on 12th July.

Breeding activity was evident at several sitesuadothe Riding.
Other than Tophill Low however, the only furthercédion to confirm
breeding was Reighton Ponds, where an exuvia wkstad on 6th June.

Prior to 2006, the latest date for this species Wh August set in
2004. Three location
improved on this date
during 2006, with the final
record being a single a
Tophill Low on 19th
August.

Male at Brandesburton
Ponds. Diane Wakelin.
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Broad-bodied Chaser

Libellula depressa

Total VC61 Squares

Total for Species

2006 Records

New Squares

3138 23 17 12
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

29-May-05 02-Jun 29-Jul-06 29-Jul

Recorded in 17 1km squares, 12 of which held novipus
records.

This species continues to increase its range witlérEast Riding.
During 2005 only three locations reported sightjinggwever many more
sites were lucky enough to record visits this yedibeit some were only
brief.

The first two of the flight season were at ForedyRend,
Bransholme, on 2nd June, after which records weceived on an almost
daily basis. Reighton Ponds is a key site for Huscies, with ten on the
wing there as early as 4th June. By 10th June, d@ wresent, the peak
count of 50 occurring on both 13th and 17th Juhe,latter date included
15 ovipositing females. Reighton Ponds are onlgdahyears old and were
created to relocate Great-crested NeWtdurus cristatus from a nearby
development. When the ponds were created, pondwasdmported from
High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, presumably alonghwihe larvae,
which aided by the lack of predators in the walas resulted in the high
numbers at this location.

Records in single figures were received from Fil&gdmere,
Priory Road Fields, Beverley, Tophill Low, Walkiogt, Lund, Amtree
Ponds, Enthorpe, North Cave Wetlands, Watton NatReserve and
Burshill.

Only four
records were received
during July, the latest
however managed to
make it to the end of|
the month, when a
male was still presen
at Filey Dams on 29th.

Male at a Lund garden
pond. David Ashton.
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Black-tailed Skimmer Orthetrum cancellatum

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 34 28 20
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

02-Jun-06 02-Jun 10-Sep-06 10-Sep

Recorded in 28 1km squares, 20 of which held novipus
records.

This species continues to increase its range boddance in the
East Riding. The first of the flight season wasSptirn on 2nd June, eight
days earlier than any previous records. Individuaiatinued to emerge
over the next few days, with one at Broomfleet om @nd four at North
Cave Wetlands on 6th.

During the season, several locations recorded édidpire counts
including Filey Dams, Spurn, Bransholme Fishing dand Tophill Low.
The best site by far however, was North Cave WdH#awhich managed to
maintain counts of three figures during much ofyJgleaking at 270 on
19th. As the season stretched into August, therlatte was the only one to
maintain double figure counts, though only justhwen on 3rd.

North Cave Wetlands is by far the best site to entar this
species in VC61, it therefore comes as no surphisethe last of the season
occurred here on 10th September, extending thhtfigriod by a further
six days beyond any previous records.

Despite this species being
numerous at several locations
absolute proof of breeding has o
far only been proven at one sitg
this being Reighton Ponds, whe
an exuvia was found on 13th Jun
Ovipositing was observed
Watton Nature Reserve, Tophil
Low and North Cave Wetlands
however this only gives these sitg
‘Probable Breeding’ status.

Male at Skipwith Common.
David Maston.
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Common Darter Sympetrum striolatum

Total VC61 Squares

Total for Species

2006 Records

New Squares

3138 94 60 36
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

31-May-84 10-Jun 15-Nov-06 15-Nov

Recorded in 60 1km squares, 36 of which held nuipus
records.

As its name suggests, this is the commonest ofSjinepetrum
species within the recording area, though dependinglocation, not
necessarily the most abundant. It is the mostyil&mpetrum to appear
away from water, feeding along woodland rides atdgezows. Away from
water, concentrations can be predominately of femdhe males tending to
stay close to water bodies to breed.

The first of the flight season was a teneral foah@ophill Low on
10th June, probably the same individual being preatthe same spot the
following day. The next were not evident until 1,7thhen three tenerals
were found at Spurn. An interesting count of 32etats came from the
latter location as early as 1st July, most othassonly managing single
figures for much of the month.

By 29th July, 51 at Reighton Ponds suggested tiraesmigrants
had arrived, and numbers continued to increasendrtive Riding during
August. The peak count came from Tophill Low, with4 present around
the site on 1st September. This species was retdhdeughout September
and in to October, with 30 still on the wing at 8kith on 29th. A visit
there on 6th November however, managed to locatémpmessive 62
individuals along a sheltered edge of the woodland.

The last of
the year managed td
hang on until the 15th
November, at Beaco
Lane, Kilnsea, this

specimen extending
the latest date by
three days.

Male at North Cliffe
Wood. Paul Ashton.
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Red-veined Darter Sympetrum fonscolombii

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 17 16 14
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

19-May-99 11-Jun 29-Oct-06 29-Oct

Recorded in 16 1km squares, 14 of which held novipus
records.

This species is a migratory visitor to this countspmetimes
managing to temporarily colonise. In its southerdnge it produces a
second generation later in the year, though usuailly one generation
emerges in the north.

This was an unprecedented year for this speciemome ways than
one. Good numbers arrived in June, with at leash3Be Filey environs on
11th. Over the next few weeks, individuals werenfibuat several further
locations, including Reighton Ponds, Spurn, Horrideae, Allerthorpe and
North Cave Wetlands.

During July, at least 79 were present around tHeyFDams
complex on 1st, with double figures reported untitl-month. The latest
migrant still present, managed to make it until Atlgust, when a male was
present at Eastrington Ponds.

The main surprise of the year was the discoverg t#neral male
at North Cave Wetlands on 30th August, this belieteebe the first record
of a second generation emergence in Yorkshires Waas however
eclipsed, by the scale of things to come from tlieyFarea. On 9th
September, 20 tenerals were found at the Filey Demnsplex. Over the
next few days, more individuals were found andaswlecided that a search
for exuvia would give a better idea of how many avemerging. Over the
next five or six weeks, a total of 312 exuvia weodlected from parts of the
site. During this period no more than 20 teneratsenMfound at any one
time. With none reaching
adult colouration, it would
appear that most disperse/®
from the site after only a fe
days. The last of the seaso
here, and for the Riding, we
two tenerals on 29th Octobe
The previous latest date wa
27th August 2000.

Male at Hornsea Mere.
David Ashton.
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Yellow-winged Darter Sympetrum flaveolum

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 8 4 3
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

22-Jul-06 22-Jul 04-Sep-04 20-Aug

Recorded in four 1km squares, three of which heldprevious
records.

This is a rare vagrant to the country, mainly angvduring hot
spells of weather on southeasterly airflows. Duétgorarity, this species
requires a description to be accepted, it was therefortunate that all
individuals seen this year were photographed, nga&onfirmation an easy
task. The broad band of yellow colouration at theebof the wings, makes
this quite a distinctive species, however at cergéaigles, this coloration can
be easily overlooked.

All records this year involved males. The first wiasnd at Carr
Naze, Filey on 22nd July (JS). This was followeddmne further south, a
few days later, at Reighton Ponds on 28th (JH)r&keas then a gap of a
couple of weeks before the next was photographdbeircar park at Canal
Scrape, Spurn on 13th August (JC). Finally, one foasd inland at Pulfin
Nature Reserve on 20th (DGH).

i \J a
Male at Reighton Ponds. John Harewood.
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Ruddy Darter Sympetrum sanguineum

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 64 42 34
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date

12-Jun-04 16-Jun 10-Oct-05 30-Sep

Recorded in 42 1km squares, 34 of which held novipus
records.

This species has a widespread distribution, thasidéss likely to
be found far away from water, compared to the simfommon Darter
Sympetrum striolatum. Due to the similarity with the latter species,ist
regularly misidentified, especially when it comes rhature males. Care
should be taken to ensure that more than one fabantibn feature is used,
when separating these two species.

The first of the flight season was a teneral a¢y-iDams on 16th
June. Shortly followed by individuals at Reightoonés and Tophill Low
on 24th. During July, several sites recorded douideres including
Skipwith Common, Langton, Filey Dams and Reightomd. Tophill Low
however, was the only location to reach three iguwith 107 present on
29th July. Sites continued to report double figute®ughout August and
September, and even the final record of the yearhvied 11 individuals at
Tophill Low on 30th September.

Surprisingly, there are no confirmed breeding diteshis species.
This can only be confirmed by the presence of exuwi pre-flight
emergents, of which there
are no current records fo
the East Riding.
Something to look out for
during the current seaso
Only one site showed
evidence of probable|
breeding, when ovipositing
was observed a
Bransholme Fishing Pondj
on 9th August.

Male at Skipwith Common.
David Maston.
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Black Darter Sympetrum danae

Total VC61 Squares Total for Species 2006 Records New Squares
3138 20 8 5

Produced by MapMate using Digital Map Data © Bddhew 2006.
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Earliest Date Earliest 2006 Date Latest Date Latest 2006 Date
04-Jul-06 04-Jul 06-Nov-06 06-Nov

Recorded in eight 1km squares, five of which hetd pnevious
records.

Chiefly confined to the southwest corner of the iRjdon the
Humberhead Levels, though some individuals are atbgy and may
appear almost anywhere.

The first of the season were 70 at Skipwith Comraorith July.
This was the earliest ever recorded and judgingth® number, and
maturation of some males, they had been on the ¥angeveral days.
Skipwith Common is the key site for this species,itais the only place
where it is abundant in the recording area. Thé geant occurred here on
1st August when 165 were present. During August egtember, single
individuals were noted away from their traditiorrebitat, most probably
over mature males that could no longer breed. lioeatincluded North
Cave Wetlands on 6th August, North Cliffe Wood dsti2 August and
Brantingham on 3rd
September.

The latest date for
this species was extended b
nearly a month. A pair wereg
still present at Skipwith|,
Common on 29th October
the female having recentl
emerged was small, bu
otherwise in  excellent
condition. The last survived
into November, when 4
male was found on 6th.

Immature male at Skipwith
Common. David Ashton.
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Teneral male Red-veined Darter at Filey. John Harwood.

Emerging Red-veined Darter at Filey. John Harwood.
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